

Nos. 06-1457 and 06-1462

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF  
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF  
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS PUBLIC  
UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA AND CALIFORNIA  
ELECTRICITY OVERSIGHT BOARD**

—◆—  
RANDOLPH L. WU  
MARY F. MCKENZIE  
HARVEY Y. MORRIS  
ELIZABETH M. MCQUILLAN  
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
505 Van Ness Ave.  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 703-1471

*Counsel for the Public  
Utilities Commission  
of the State of California*

WILLIAM J. KAYATTA, JR.  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JARED S. DES ROSIERS  
LOUISE K. THOMAS  
CLIFFORD H. RUPRECHT  
CATHERINE R. CONNORS  
LUCUS A. RITCHIE  
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP  
One Monument Square  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 791-1100

*Counsel for the California  
Electricity Oversight Board*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT.....   | 1    |
| I. THE ANTI-COMPETITIVE CONDITIONS<br>OF THE WESTERN ENERGY MARKETS<br>IN 2000-2001.....   | 4    |
| II. CDWR'S ENTRY INTO POWER PUR-<br>CHASE CONTRACTS IN ORDER TO<br>STEM THE CRISIS AND KEEP THE<br>POWER ON IN CALIFORNIA.....   | 8    |
| III. THE CDWR CONTRACTS.....   | 11   |
| IV. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....   | 13   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 16   |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 19   |
| I. THERE MUST BE AT LEAST ONE OP-<br>PORTUNITY FOR A DETERMINATION<br>WHETHER THE CHALLENGED CON-<br>TRACT RATES ARE JUST AND REA-<br>SONABLE .....  | 19   |
| A. The Federal Power Act Requires An<br>Opportunity In Every Case For A De-<br>termination Of The Justness And Rea-<br>sonableness Of Rates.....   | 19   |
| B. This Court Has Not Held That The<br>Signing Of A Contract Obviates The<br>Need For An Opportunity To Determine<br>Whether The Contract Will Burden<br>Consumers With Excessive Rates..... | 25   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 1. Petitioners’ purported defense of “contract stability” exaggerates the extent of regulatory review at issue here, and ignores the fact that Congress sought to ensure that there be such a review ..... | 26   |
| 2. Petitioners also overlook the Court’s recognition that FERC’s charge is to protect the public from excessive rates .....  | 29   |
| 3. Modification of an agreed-upon rate to protect the public from unjust and unreasonable prices does not violate any statutory “symmetry”....   | 30   |
| C. This Court In <i>Verizon</i> Did Not Eliminate FERC’s Obligation To Ensure That Consumers Are Not Burdened With Excessive Rates .....   | 33   |
| II. FERC DID AWAY WITH ANY OPPORTUNITY FOR A DETERMINATION WHETHER THE CHALLENGED CONTRACT RATES ARE JUST AND REASONABLE .....   | 38   |
| A. FERC Entirely Eliminated Any Opportunity To Judge The Justness And Reasonableness Of The Challenged Rates Under Section 205 .....   | 39   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| B. FERC Provided No Opportunity In The Section 206 Proceedings Below To Judge The Justness And Reasonableness Of The Challenged Rates .....   | 41   |
| III. THE GRANT OF MARKET-BASED RATE AUTHORITY IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THE DETERMINATION OF THE JUSTNESS AND REASONABLENESS OF THE CHALLENGED RATES AT THE TIME OF CONTRACTING .....  | 43   |
| A. Because The Grant Of Market-Based Rate Authority Entails No Consideration Of Market Conditions At The Time Of Contracting, There Is No Necessary Nexus Between The <i>Ex Ante</i> Grant Of Market-Based Rate Authority And The Justness And Reasonableness Of A Later-Signed Contract..... | 45   |
| B. A Determination That Forward Markets Are Functioning Is No Substitute For A Determination Of The Justness And Reasonableness Of Rates, Especially When The Spot Markets Are Dysfunctional.....   | 48   |
| C. FERC’s Market Monitoring Did Not Provide Assurance Of Competitive Conditions At The Time Of Contracting .....  | 51   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| D. These Section 206 Rate Challenges Are Not Procedurally Precluded By The Absence Of A Challenge To The Sellers’ Market-Based Authority Prior To Contracting ..... | 55   |
| IV. NEITHER FERC’S ORDERS NOR ITS <i>POST HOC</i> RATIONALIZATIONS ARE ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE .....   | 58   |
| A. <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationalizations Cannot Salvage FERC’s Legal Error .....   | 58   |
| B. FERC’s Interpretations Of The FPA Are Entitled To No Deference Because They Contravene The Plain Language And The Core Purpose Of The Act.....                   | 60   |
| C. FERC’s Construction Of <i>Mobile</i> And <i>Sierra</i> Is Not Entitled To Deference .....  | 61   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 62   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....   | 16, 20, 23, 34, 46 |
| <i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959) .....  | 20                 |
| <i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....  | 26                 |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 156 (1962).....  | 59                 |
| <i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2972 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....                          | 58, 60             |
| <i>Electric District No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....  | 20, 32             |
| <i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....   | 22                 |
| <i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1999) .....   | 34                 |
| <i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....  | 32                 |
| <i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....  | 32                 |
| <i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>FPC v. Sunray DX Oil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968) .....  | 22, 34             |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380<br>(1974).....                                      | 19, 22, 32, 34, 60 |
| <i>Farmers Union Central Exchange v. FERC</i> , 734<br>F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....        | 22                 |
| <i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747<br>(1973).....                         | 35                 |
| <i>Interstate Natural Gas Association v. FERC</i> ,<br>285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....      | 22, 32             |
| <i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999).....   | 44                 |
| <i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 218 (1994).....             | 21, 23, 46         |
| <i>MacDonald v. FPC</i> , 505 F.2d 355 (D.C. Cir.<br>1974) .....                              | 22                 |
| <i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel,<br/>Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....   | 23, 46             |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137<br>(1803).....                              | 61                 |
| <i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d<br>318 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....              | 2, 17              |
| <i>Middle South Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d<br>763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....                | 28                 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974).....                                      | 22                 |
| <i>Municipal Electric Utility Association v. FERC</i> ,<br>485 F.2d 967 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... | 46, 55             |
| <i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 520 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ....                                      | 20, 32             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light v. Thornburgh</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....                            | 36         |
| <i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America v. Harrington</i> , 246 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1957) .....          | 26         |
| <i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....                                | 36         |
| <i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....                    | 33         |
| <i>Pennsylvania Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 11 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....                           | 22         |
| <i>Pennsylvania Water &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....                            | 20         |
| <i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1966).....  | 31         |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....  | 59, 61     |
| <i>Sam Rayburn Dam Electric Cooperative v. FPC</i> , 515 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....               | 26         |
| <i>Shell Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 520 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1975) .....                                      | 22         |
| <i>Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 364 U.S. 137 (1960).....                                  | 28         |
| <i>Tejas Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....                                    | 22, 35, 37 |
| <i>Texas &amp; Pacific Railroad Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907) .....          | 21         |
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Division</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958) ..... | 42         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....                  | 33, 36        |
| <i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....                                       | 30            |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a-828r                                   |        |
| 16 U.S.C. 824(a) .....   | 20     |
| 16 U.S.C. 824d(a) .....  | 20     |
| 16 U.S.C. 824d(c).....   | 13, 21 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824d(d) .....  | 13, 21 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824d(e) .....  | 17, 23 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824e.....  | 2      |
| 16 U.S.C. 824e(a) .....  | 20, 24 |
| 16 U.S.C. 824e(b) .....  | 24     |
| 16 U.S.C. 825g(a) .....  | 2      |
| Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717-717z .....                                | 20     |
| Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58,<br>119 Stat. 594.....     | 52     |
| Cal. Const. art. XII .....   | 2      |
| Act of September 23, 1996, 1996 Cal. Legis.<br>Serv. 854 (A.B.1890)..... | 5      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| California Assembly Bill No. 1, First Extraordinary Session (Feb. 1, 2001),<br>Cal. Water Code 80000-80270 ..... | 8, 10 |
| Cal. Water Code 80104 .....  | 10    |
| Cal. Pub. Util. Code 307(b).....   | 2     |
| Cal. Pub. Util. Code 335(e).....   | 2     |
| Cal. Pub. Util. Code 341(m) .....  | 2     |

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 18 C.F.R. 35.2(e).....   | 21, 24 |
| 18 C.F.R. 35.3(a) .....  | 21     |
| 18 C.F.R. 35.8(a) .....  | 24     |
| 18 C.F.R. 385.214(a)(2) .....  | 2      |
| <i>B.C. Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 99 FERC ¶61,247<br>(2002).....  | 51     |
| <i>Enron Power Enterprise Corp.</i> , 52 FERC<br>¶61,193 (1990).....   | 39     |
| General Accounting Office, <i>Energy Markets:<br/>Concerted Actions Needed by FERC to Con-<br/>front Challenges that Impede Effective Over-<br/>sight</i> (June 2002)..... | 53     |
| <i>GWF Energy, LLC</i> , 97 FERC ¶61,297 (2001) .....  | 40     |
| Letter Order, FERC Docket No. ER 94-968-000<br>(Apr. 7, 1994).....   | 46     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| Letter Order, FERC Docket No. ER 96-25-000<br>(Dec. 6, 1995).....   | 46        |
| <i>PacifiCorp Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 74 FERC<br>¶61,139 (Feb. 14, 1996).....   | 46        |
| <i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 93 FERC<br>¶61,121 (2000).....  | 6, 13, 14 |
| <br>MISCELLANEOUS   |           |
| Application of Sempra for Market-Based Rates,<br>FERC Docket No. ER 01-1178-000 (Feb. 6,<br>2001).....  | 54        |
| <i>Asleep at the Switch: FERC’s Oversight of<br/>Enron Corporation: Hearing Before the Sen-<br/>ate Committee on Governmental Affairs</i> ,<br>107th Cong. (2002).....            | 53        |
| Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i><br>(8th ed. 2002).....  | 7         |
| <i>The Value of Independent Regional Grid Opera-<br/>tors: A Report by the ISO/TRO Council</i> (Nov.<br>2005).....  | 18        |
| Senate Report No. 621 (1935).....   | 36        |
| <i>South Carolina Generating Co. v. FPC</i> , Docket<br>No. 57-697, Brief of the Federal Power Com-<br>mission in Opposition to Petition for Certio-<br>rari (Feb. 13, 1958)..... | 30        |
